December 31, Principal Interest Total
2023 $ 36,612   $ 20,351   $ 56,963
2024 39,009   18,885   57,894
2025 40,570   17,324   57,894
2026 42,094   15,701   57,795
2027 42,656   14,038   56,694
2028-2032 179,425   43,998   223,423
2033-2037 114,040   17,095   131,135
2038 14,831   593   15,424
Total Lease Receivable $ 509,237   $ 147,985   $ 657,222

Prior Period Adjustment

Due the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, the Authority's 2021 financial statements have been
re-stated to reflect leasing activity in accordance with the new standard.  The following reflects the
adjustments made to the 2021 financial statements:

As Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Net Position
Leases receivable, current $ -   $ 36,774   $ 36,774
Long-term leases receivable -   509,237   509,237
Deferred inflows of resources -   533,771   533,771
Unrestricted net position 2,604,992   12,240   2,617,232

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Rental income $ 55,170   $ (8,366)   $ 46,804
Lease interest income -   20,606   20,606
Change in net position 474,865   12,240   487,105

19

SOUTHSIDE PUBLIC WATER AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

5. Property, Plant, and Equipment

Activity of capital assets consists of the following:

January 1, Additions / Retirements/ December 31,
As Of 2022 Transfers Transfers 2022
Land and easements $ 204,711 $ -   $ -   $ 204,711
Building and improvements 679,703 54,184   -   733,887
Trucks and equipment 936,213 192,879 -   1,129,092
Properties in service 12,908,627 40,586 -   12,949,213
Meters 778,256 -   -   778,256
Sewer System 8,629,696 -   -   8,629,696
Construction in progress 119,986 35,876 54,183   101,679
Total Capital Assets 24,257,192 323,525 54,183 24,526,534
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 11,190,732 580,961   -   11,771,693
Net Capital Assets $ 13,066,460 $ (257,436) $ 54,183   $ 12,754,841

January 1, Additions / Retirements/ December 31,
As Of 2021 Transfers Transfers 2021
Land and easements $ 186,286 $ 18,425   $ -   $ 204,711
Building and improvements 669,003 10,700   -   679,703
Trucks and equipment 833,266 119,581 16,634   936,213
Properties in service 12,857,741 50,886 -   12,908,627
Meters 778,256 -   -   778,256
Sewer System 8,610,496 19,200   -   8,629,696
Construction in progress 17,122   102,864 -   119,986
Total Capital Assets 23,952,170 321,656 16,634 24,257,192
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 10,651,200 556,166 16,634 11,190,732
Net Capital Assets $ 13,300,970 $ (234,510) $ -   $ 13,066,460

Construction in progress is for the following:

Balance Balance Total Estimated
Project at 12/31/22 at 12/31/21 Estimated Cost Completion
Wastewater expansion project $ 78,750   $ 76,500   $ 1,802,000   Fall 2023
Shop renovation -   33,513   54,183   completed
White River Bridge project 10,348   8,075   144,373   January 2023
Hwy 230 Bridge Replacement 12,581   1,898   113,000   Summer 2023
Total $ 101,679 $ 119,986 $ 2,113,556

20

SOUTHSIDE PUBLIC WATER AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS